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Mr. Clyde Hayden 
County Attorney 
Hamilton, Montana 
Dear Sir: 

December 22, 1939. 

You have asked for a definition of 
"trade area" as that term is used III 

Section 5-A of Chapter 80, Laws of 
1937. 

Chapter 80, Laws of 1937, is com­
monly known as the Unfair Practice 
Act and Section 5-A provides for the 
application of the general principles of 
that Act to agricultural projects. The 
Unfair Practice Act is an attempt to 
curb price discrimination and price 
cutting as weapons of unfair competi­
tion. Its whole spirit is fair wages paid 
on a product fairly manufactured and 
sold at a profit based upon actual cost. 
The essential feature of the Act is 
prohibition against selling below cost. 
For ordinary mercantile products cost 
is easily determined as the invoice price 
plus overhead or cost of doing busi­
ness. With agricultural products it is 
not so easy to arrive at a cost figure 
below which it is unlawful to sell. That 
is the reason that the technique of 
determining the cost of agricultural 
products as laid down in Section 5-A 
differs from that used for manufac­
tured or processed goods. But the 
fundamental principles are the same 
and applicable to all kinds of products. 

Many articles are sold over the en­
tire state and it would be quite proper 
for them to be sold at a lesser price 
in one section than another. If this 
is true of manufactured products it is 
also true of agricultural products. The 
Act itself manifests an intent to loealize 
the territory in which fair prices for 
agricultural products may be estab­
lished when it declares that 75% of 
the producers marketing said produce 
"within any trade area, district, or 
city" shall determine the fair price. 

Then the "trade area" is that terri­
tory surrounding a marketing center 
where similar local conditions such as 
freight rates, climate, labor cost, etc., 
give rise to similar costs of production. 
Such a trade area might be as small as 
a single city or might be large enough 
to comprise several counties, depend­
ing on the product involved and the 
varying local conditions. The Montana 
Trade Commission in administering the 
Act should adopt a "rule of reason" 
similar to that used in federal admin­
istrative agencies that will carry out 

the declared purpose of the Act and 
benefit the growers of the agricultural 
commodity concerned. 

From the information given in your 
letter it would seem that Ravalli county 
would be a reasonable trade area and 
75% of the apple growers in Ravalli 
county could petition the Montana 
Trade Commission to provide for a 
fair price as set forth in Section 5-A. 

Opinion No. 183. 

Fire Department Relief Association­
Funds-Secretary, Salary of­

From What Fund Payable. 

HELD: A fire department relief 
association may provide for the pay­
ment of a salary to a secretary, but 
such salary may not be paid from the 
disability and pension fund. 

December 28, 1939. 

Hon. John J. Holmes . 
State Auditor and Ex Officio Insurance 

Commissioner 
The Capitol 

Dear Mr. Holmes: 

The question submitted to this office 
is, in short, as follows: 

Can the salary of the secretary of 
the fire department relief association 
be paid from the "disability and pen­
sion fund" of such fire department 
relief association? 

By legislative act, Chapter 103, Laws 
of 1931 (Sec. 5135, R. C. M., 1935), 
the use of the disability ~nd pension 
fund of the fire department relief asso­
ciation is particularized as follows: 

"Said fund shall not be used for 
any other purpose whatsoever, other 
than for the payment of the fol­
lowing: 

"1. A service pension to a member 
wh(l. by reason of service, has be­
come entitled to a service pension. 

2. A pension to a member who 
has become maimed or disabled in 
line of duty. 

3. A benefit or allowance to a 
member who has suffered injury in 
line of duty. 

4. A benefit or allowance to a 
member who has contracted sick­
ness in line of duty. 
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5. To defray the funeral expenses 
of a member, in an amount not to 
exceed, however, the sum of Two 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00). 

6. Payment of a pension to the 
widow, orphan or orphans of a de­
ceased member. 

7. The payment of premiums upon 
a blanket policy of insurance cover­
ing the members of such fire depart­
ment and providing for payment of 
compensation in case of death or 
injury to such member or any of 
them incurred in the line of duty in 
such fire department. 

S. All claims shall be paid by 
warrant duly authorized, drawn by 
the secretary, and countersigned by 
the president of the association and 
on presentation thereof, the treasurer 
shall pay the same out of the said 
disability and pension fund." 

It is apparent from the legislative 
act aforesaid that the question must 
be answered in the negative. 

Under Section 5129, R. C. 1\'1., 1935, 
fire departmen t relief associations are 
required to incorporate, and since they 
then become a corporation, means must 
be supplied for the functioning of such 
an institution; they elect officers; their 
treasurer is bonded; they operate by 
a set of codes or by-laws, which codes 
or by-laws make provisions for proper 
functioning of such a corporation. It 
is a non-profit corporation, and Sec­
tion 6456, R. C. M., 1935, makes pro­
vision as to what matters may be em­
braced in such by-laws. Subsection 2 
of the said section provides: 

"The fees of admission and dues 
to be paid into their treasury by 
members." 

Su bsection 6 is as follows: 

"Other regulations, not repugnant 
to the constitution or laws of the 
state and consonant with the objects 
of the corporation." 

Since these are among the provisions 
of by-laws it is only fair to assume 
that provisions should be made by the 
by-laws for the payment of such sala­
ries as may become necessary on the 
part of the corporation, and such pay­
ment should be made out of funds in 
the hands of the treasurer other than 
the disability and pension fund for 
this particular fund by legislative act 
is earmarked for a particular purpose. 

Opinion No. 184. 

State Educational Institutions-Stu­
dents' Union Buildings-Cost of 

Insurance Payable from 
Income. 

HELD: Cost of insurance on a stu­
dents' union 'building must be paid from 
the income of the building, being part 
of the operating cost, as provided by 
Chapter 10, Extraordinary Session 
1933-34, and may not be paid from 
the university millage fund appropri­
ated for fire insurance. 

Insurance is a proper and legitimate 
item of operating expense. 

December 29, 1939. 

State Board of Examiners 
The Capitol 

Gentlemen: 

You have submitted the following 
facts and question: 

"This office has requested the Uni­
versity of Montana to approve a 
claim for fire insurance premium, for 
insurance on the Student Union 
Building at the University, from in­
come funds of the said Student 
Union Building. The University has 
objected to paying the premium from 
the income funds, and holds that the 
premium should be paid from the 
appropriation for fire insurance pre­
miums made from the Millage Fund 
in House Bill No. 363. We are, 
therefore, compelled to request an 
opinion from your office. 

"Can a claim for operating ex­
pense, such as insurance premium, 
be paid from a general tax appro­
priation when the insurance covers 
a building erected under the pro­
visions of Chapter 10, Laws of the 
Twenty-third Extraordinary Session, 
1933-34?" 

The authority and power of the State 
Board of Education in connection with 
students' union buildings is stated in 
Section 1 (b) and (c), Chapter 10, 
Extraordinary Session 1933-34: 

"(b) To maintain and operate such 
students' union buildings and to rent 
space therein and carryon such 
activities as wi11 produce a reason­
able excess of income over operating 
expenses. 
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